tion thirty-three, township twenty-nine and range twenty-two.

SEC. 3. That it shall be the further duty of said school committee to make, or cause to be made, proper specifications for the building of said schoolhouse; and shall give notice that bids will be received for erecting and finishing said building, either in whole or in parts, and shall let the same, by contract, to the lowest responsible bidder or bidders.

The said school shall be under the regula-SEC. 4. sector to be made tions, supervision and direction of the board of education bourd of education of the city of St. Paul, and the children of the fifth ward of the city of St. Paul shall be admitted to said school, whenever the admittance of such scholars shall not interfere, to the exclusion of the children and scholars of McLean township.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.

CHAPTER XXVII.

An Act authorizing the Board of Education of the town of Minneapolis to levy taxes.

Szorion 1. Board of Education authorized to levy tax-in what sum-for what purpose. 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

The board of education of the town of SECTION 1. Anthonized to levy taxes for the tax-in what sum year eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and in succeed--for what puring years, not exceeding five mills upon the dollar of

Further duties of mid committee

supervision of of St. Paul

pose

the valuation of the real and personal property in the Minneapolis school district in each year, in addition to that now authorized by law, for the purpose of erecting schoolhouses, and otherwise increasing school accommodations in said district.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1864.

CHAPTER XXVIII.

An Act to authorize the county of Stearns to issue bonds.

SECTION 1. Authorized to issue bonds for the purpose of funding her present indebtedness.

- 2. Bonds to bear interest-at what rate,
- 3. Proper anthorities shall annually include in the general tax an amount sufficient to pay interest on said bonds.
- 4. Interest on said bonds made payable at the office of the County Treasurer.
- 5. Bonds to be signed by the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners, and countersigned by the County Auditor.
- 6. Board of Commissioners to negotiate said bonds.
- 7. When act to take effect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county of Stearns is hereby authorized to issue bonds for the purpose of reducing Authorized to isand funding her present indebteduess in a sum not ex- me bende-for ceeding twelve thousand dollars, in such denomination what purpose as the county commissioners of said county of Stearns shall determine. Provided, That the bonds issued by the provisions of this act shall be used for the extinguishment of bonds issued by the county commissioners of said county, prior to the passage of this act. and for no other purpose.